

January 22, 2023 Releases

PostalOne! System Release 57.0.1.0

Program Registration Release 24.1.0.0

Release Notes

CHANGE 2.0

[USPS EXTERNAL ONLY]

SCHEDULED DEPLOYMENT DATE: JANUARY 22, 2023

PRICE-CHANGE EFFECTIVE DATE: JANUARY 22, 2023

RELEASE NOTES PUBLICATION DATE: JANUARY 22, 2023

The following trademarks are owned by the United States Postal Service:

ACS®, CASS™, CASS Certified™, Certified Mail™, DMM®, eVS®, FAST®, First-Class™, First-Class Mail®, Full-Service ACS™, IM®, IMb™, IMb Tracing™, Intelligent Mail®, OneCode ACS®, OneCode Solution®, PLANET Code®, 1®, POSTNET™, Postage Statement Wizard®, Postal Service™, Priority Mail®, Registered Mail™, RIBBS™, Standard Mail®, The Postal Service®, United States Postal Service®, USPS®, USPS.COM®, ZIP®, ZIP Code™, ZIP + 4® and ZIP+4™. This is not a complete list of all Postal trademarks.

DTAC® Mail.XML™ and Mail.dat® are registered trademarks of the Delivery Technology Advocacy Council.

Sun™, Sun Microsystems™, and Java™ are trademarks or registered trademarks of Oracle® Corporation.

Microsoft™, Microsoft Windows®, and Microsoft Internet Explorer® are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

All other trademarks used are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 INTRODUCTION	2
2.0 MAIL.DAT CLIENT SUPPORT	2
3.0 POSTALONE! SYSTEM – CORRECTIONS TO KNOWN ISSUES	2
3.1 Fees	2
3.2 Commercial Package Intercept	2
3.3 Periodicals Sacking 5D /CR Flats at Destination Sectional Center Facilities (DSCFs)	2
4.0 PROGRAM REGISTRATION - CORRECTIONS TO KNOWN ISSUES	2
5.0 DOCUMENT HISTORY	3

1.0 Introduction

On Sunday, January 22, 2023, the United States Postal Service implemented the following software change:

- PostalOne! System Release 57.0.1.0
- Program Registration Release 24.1.0.0

This document provides the contents of the release and affected subsystems. Price changes impacting USPS products and services implemented on January 8, 2023, are effective January 22, 2023.

The sections titled Corrections to Known Issues are derived from External Trouble Reports (ETRs) and Engineering Change Requests (ECRs) for inclusion in these releases.

This document is prepared based on the knowledge available at the time of its publication; any element of its contents is subject to change prior to the release.

2.0 Mail.dat Client Support

Please note the following regarding the Mail.dat client download.

There is no new Mail.dat client with this release. Users should continue to use Mail.dat client 57.0.0.0_PROD, which was required with PostalOne! System Release 57.0.0.0 on January 8, 2023. Mail.dat client 57.0.0.0_PROD can be downloaded from the Business Customer Gateway (BCG) using the following path: Mailing Services →Electronic Data Exchange [Go to Service] →Mail.dat download (Windows 32-bit, Windows64-bit, or Solaris).

3.0 PostalOne! System - Corrections to Known Issues

3.1 Fees

An update corrected the issue of initiating payment the day after fee expiration and updates the system to initiate the fee payment prior to the fee expiration date. CR 15304

3.2 Commercial Package Intercept

The release modified the Commercial Package Intercept (CPI) to bypass processing Priority Mail Regional Rate Boxes A and B, which were removed with the January 8, 2023 *PostalOne!* System release, effective January 22, 2023. ETR 15423

3.3 Periodicals Sacking 5D /CR Flats at Destination Sectional Center Facilities (DSCFs)

The US Postal Service has implemented a 30 day Grace Period following the implementation of the new Sack Elimination rules for Periodical and USPS Marketing Mail flats on January 22, 2023. This grace period is to allow the mailers time to modify their operations, adjust their mailing plans, and any other procedures to accommodate this change. The US Postal Service has temporarily downgraded the following Error Codes: DAT 5091, XML 9822, and XML 9826 to Warnings, which will allow for the 5D and CR Flat Sacks to be inducted on pallets at Destination Sectional Center Facilities (DSCFs) in the *PostalOne!* System.

The grace period will expire February 21, 2023. CR 113883

4.0 Program Registration – Corrections to Known Issues

Because Returns Processing Facilities (RPFs) now require pickup by default, this update eliminated the option to activate or deactivate pickup at such locations for Parcel Return Service (PRS) Partners. CR 995

5.0 Document History

Date	Version	Change	Section	Description
01/22/2023	2.0	1.0	ALL	Document published post-release
01/20/2023	1.0	1.0	ALL	Release Notes Document Published